
Descendants of
James Laflin (La Vallin)

Richard C. Barbieri
 
 
 



Table of Contents

Produced by Legacy

1Descendants of James Laflin (La Vallin)

1    First Generation

2    Second Generation

3    Third Generation

4    Fourth Generation

5    Fifth Generation

7    Sixth Generation

8    Seventh Generation

9    Eighth Generation

11    Ninth Generation

12    Tenth Generation

14Name Index



Descendants of James Laflin (La Vallin)

1
Produced by Legacy

First Generation

1.  James Laflin (La Vallin)  was born in 1680 in Cork, Ireland.

James married Mary Frances Browne . Mary was born about 1680 in France.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 2 M i. Charles Laflin was born in 1700 in Ireland and died on 29 Dec 1762 in Westfield, MA at age 62.



Descendants of James Laflin (La Vallin)

2
Produced by Legacy

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Charles Laflin (James 1) was born in 1700 in Ireland and died on 29 Dec 1762 in Westfield, MA at age 62.

Charles married Agnes. Agnes was born in 1711 in Westfield, MA and died on 29 Nov 1767 in Westfield, MA at age 56.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3 M i. Joseph Laflin was born in 1730 in Oxford, MA and died in 1788 in Charlton, MA at age 58.

4 F ii. Elizabeth Laflin was born about 1732 in Oxford, MA.

Elizabeth married James Rising on 10 Oct 1753 in Westfield, MA. James was born on 4 Jul 1728 in
Suffield, CT and died on 26 Jan 1814 in Suffield, CT at age 85.

+ 5 M iii. Mathew Laflin  was born on 13 Jun 1735 in Westfield, MA and died on 15 Mar 1810 in Southwick, MA
at age 74.



Descendants of James Laflin (La Vallin)

3
Produced by Legacy

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

3.  Joseph Laflin  (Charles 2, James 1) was born in 1730 in Oxford, MA and died in 1788 in Charlton, MA at age 58.

General Notes: They had 8 children

Joseph married Phebe Wilson on 12 Jul 1753 in Oxford, MA. Phebe was born on 5 Mar 1730 in Malden, MA and died on 7
Dec 1753 in Oxford, MA at age 23.

The child from this marriage was:
6 M i. James Laflin was born on 26 Nov 1753 in Oxford, MA and died on 7 Apr 1753 in Oxford, MA.

Joseph next married Martha Cummins on 21 Nov 1754 in Oxford, MA. Martha was born on 25 Jun 1739 in Oxford, MA.

The child from this marriage was:
7 M i. Parley Laflin was born on 29 Apr 1766 in Charlton, MA and died on 23 Mar 1809 in Charlton, MA at

age 42.

General Notes: They had 7 children

5.  Mathew Laflin  (Charles 2, James 1) was born on 13 Jun 1735 in Westfield, MA and died on 15 Mar 1810 in
Southwick, MA at age 74.

Mathew married Lucy Loomis on 5 Nov 1761 in Massachusetts. Lucy was born on 4 Oct 1743 in Westfield, MA and died
on 16 Nov 1805 in Southwick, MA at age 62.

Children from this marriage were:
8 F i. Lucy Laflin was born on 28 Sep 1763 in Westfield, MA and died on 28 Feb 1852 in Pittsfield, MA at age

88.

+ 9 M ii. Mathew Laflin  was born on 1 Jul 1765 in Westfield, MA and died on 21 Dec 1828 in Southwick, MA at
age 63.

10 M iii. Mathew William Laflin  was born on 1 Jul 1765 in Westfield, MA and died in 1850 in Wetzel County,
VA at age 85.

11 M iv. Herman Laflin was born on 12 Mar 1778 and died on 8 May 1853 at age 75.

General Notes: Purchased or built a house at 20 Depot Street in Southwick, MA which is now on the
National Register of Historic Places Listing in Hampden County, Massachusetts.

12 F v. Nancy Laflin was born in 1780 in Westfield, MA and died on 16 May 1807 in Southwick, MA at age 27.



Descendants of James Laflin (La Vallin)

4
Produced by Legacy

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

9.  Mathew Laflin  (Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1) was born on 1 Jul 1765 in Westfield, MA and died on 21 Dec 1828
in Southwick, MA at age 63.

Mathew married Lydia Rising. Lydia was born on 13 Jun 1767 in Suffield, CT and died on 21 Jan 1853 in Southwick, MA
at age 85.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 13 M i. Roland Laflin was born on 27 Jan 1787 in Southwick, MA and died in 1869 in Southwick, MA at age 82.

+ 14 M ii. Luther Laflin was born on 27 Dec 1789 in Southwick, MA and died on 19 Oct 1876 in Saugerties, NY at
age 86.

+ 15 M iii. Matthew Laflin  was born on 16 Dec 1803 in Southwick, MA and died on 20 May 1897 in Chicago, IL at
age 93.

Mathew next married Sophronia Sylvester . Sophronia was born in 1798 in Chester, NH and died in 1878 at age 80.

Children from this marriage were:
16 M i. Addison Henry Laflin

+ 17 M ii. Byron Laflin was born on 24 Apr 1829, died on 20 Jun 1901 in Hudson, NY at age 72, and was buried in
Herkimer, NY.



Descendants of James Laflin (La Vallin)

5
Produced by Legacy

Fifth Generation (2nd Great-Grandchildren)

13.  Roland Laflin  (Mathew 4, Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1) was born on 27 Jan 1787 in Southwick, MA and died in
1869 in Southwick, MA at age 82. Another name for Roland was Rowland.

Roland married Dolly Dewey on 25 Feb 1813 in Westfield, MA. Dolly was born on 31 Mar 1791 in Westfield, MA and
died on 13 Sep 1824 in Southwick, MA at age 33.

Children from this marriage were:
18 M i. George Laflin was born on 13 May 1814 in Southwick, MA, died on 27 May 1815 in Southwick, MA at

age 1, and was buried in Westfield, MA.

+ 19 M ii. Oliver Dewey Laflin  was born on 27 Feb 1816 in Hampden, MA and died on 3 Jan 1899 in Duryea, PA
at age 82.

20 M iii. Roland George Laflin  was born on 30 Sep 1818 in Southwick, MA and died on 3 Nov 1860 in
Sacramento County, CA at age 42.

21 M iv. William Laflin was born on 30 Jul 1820 in Southwick, MA and died on 17 Feb 1847 in Chicago, IL at
age 26.

22 M v. Ralph Dewey Laflin  was born on 24 Oct 1823 in Southwick, MA and died on 24 Oct 1824 in Southwick,
MA at age 1.

14.  Luther Laflin (Mathew 4, Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1) was born on 27 Dec 1789 in Southwick, MA and died
on 19 Oct 1876 in Saugerties, NY at age 86.

Luther married someone.

His child was:
23 M i. Sylvester Hall Laflin  was born on 29 May 1822 in Hampden, MA and died on 21 Dec 1890 in St Louis,

MO at age 68.

15.  Matthew Laflin  (Mathew 4, Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1) was born on 16 Dec 1803 in Southwick, MA and died
on 20 May 1897 in Chicago, IL at age 93.

General Notes: Matthew Laflin learned gunpowder manufacturing from his father and grandfather. He relocated his
family to Chicago in 1837 to sell gunpowder for construction of the Illinois and Michigan Canal. The opening of the
canal in 1848 allowed shipping from the Great Lakes through Chicago to the Mississippi River and the Gulf of
Mexico.

He purchased large tracts of real estate with earnings from the gunpowder business and once owned 140 acres (0.57
km2) of land within the city limits. He bought the land for $300 and lived to see it worth millions. In 1849, he
purchased 100 acres (0.40 km2) of land on the west side, extending eastward from Madison Street and Ogden Avenue
where he built the Bull's Head Hotel for men in the cattle business. The hotel was constructed with barns, sheds and
cattle pens to establish Chicago's first stock yards. After its heyday, the hotel was used as an asylum for alcoholics
before being torn down.

He became one of the largest stockholders in the Elgin Watch Company in 1867. He was the proprietor of the grand
resort, the Fountain Spring House of Waukesha. Waukesha was known for its extremely clean and good-tasting spring
water and was called a "spa town."

He built an early plank road known as the Blue Island toll road. He operated the first omnibus line to carry his hotel
patrons to his stock yards and the State Street markets. He also established the first water works system in Chicago
by building a pine-log reservoir at Lake Street and the lake shore. Water funneled into the reservoir was distributed
through wooden pipes to the city.

Laflin was a founding member of the Chicago Board of Trade. He donated $75,000 toward the building of a structure



Descendants of James Laflin (La Vallin)

6
Produced by Legacy

to house the Chicago Academy of Sciences investigating natural history. The building in Lincoln Park opened as the
Matthew Laflin Memorial on Oct. 31, 1894, and housed the academy until it moved in 1995 when the building
reverted to the Chicago Park District to become Lincoln Park Zoo administrative offices.

Laflin Street running 1500 West from 356 North to 12258 South in Chicago is named in his honor.

Matthew married Henrietta Armenia Hinman in 1827 in Canton, CT. Henrietta was born on 20 Jun 1805 in Lee, MA and
died on 19 Feb 1834 in Canton, CT at age 28.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 24 M i. George Hinman Laflin  was born on 19 Jul 1828 in Canton, CT and died on 24 Jul 1904 in Pittsfield, MA

at age 76.

25 F ii. Georgina Laflin  was born on 19 Jul 1828 in Canton, CT.

General Notes: Died as an infant.  Was a twin of George H.

26 M iii. Lycurgis Laflin  was born on 2 Jun 1832 in Canton, CT and died on 25 Feb 1900 in Old Pt Comfort
Elizabeth, Virginia at age 67.

Matthew next married Catherine King.

17.  Byron Laflin  (Mathew 4, Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1) was born on 24 Apr 1829, died on 20 Jun 1901 in
Hudson, NY at age 72, and was buried in Herkimer, NY.

General Notes: Colonel Civil War

They had 4 children

Byron married Fannie Caswell  in 1853. Fannie was born in Herkimer, NY and died on 24 Dec 1867 in Pittsfield, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
27 F i. Ada Laflin was born in 1854.

Ada married Chester Mitchell Dawes .

28 F ii. Eliza Laflin was born in 1858.

29 F iii. Fannie Laflin was born in 1866 and died on 18 Jul 1869 at age 3.



Descendants of James Laflin (La Vallin)

7
Produced by Legacy

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

19.  Oliver Dewey Laflin  (Roland 5, Mathew 4, Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1) was born on 27 Feb 1816 in
Hampden, MA and died on 3 Jan 1899 in Duryea, PA at age 82.

Oliver married Isabella Elizabeth White  in 1847 in New York, Kings, NY. Isabella was born on 8 Jan 1827 in St Johns,
Canada and died on 14 Feb 1884 in Moosic, PA at age 57.

Children from this marriage were:
30 F i. Emma Estelle Laflin was born on 22 Jul 1853 in Brooklyn, Kings, NY and died on 7 Aug 1877 in

Moosic, PA at age 24.

31 M ii. Rowland Sylvester Laflin  was born on 7 Dec 1858 in New York, Kings, NY and died on 4 Dec 1860 in
New York, Kings, NY at age 1.

+ 32 M iii. Oliver Ellsworth Laflin  was born on 4 Mar 1861 in Brooklyn, Kings, NY and died on 21 Nov 1951 at
age 90.

33 F iv. Isabella White Laflin  was born on 2 Jun 1865 in Moosic, PA.

Isabella married Ulyssess Grant Bull.

24.  George Hinman Laflin  (Matthew 5, Mathew 4, Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1) was born on 19 Jul 1828 in
Canton, CT and died on 24 Jul 1904 in Pittsfield, MA at age 76.

General Notes: He had a twin sister Georgina who died as an infant.

George married Mary Minerva Brewster  on 3 Sep 1851 in Pittsfield, MA. Mary was born on 24 Jan 1832 in Lenon, MA
and died on 10 Jan 1902 in Chicago, IL at age 69.

Children from this marriage were:
34 F i. Grace Laflin

35 M ii. George Laflin

36 M iii. Arthur Laflin

37 M iv. Mathew Laflin  died on 28 Feb 1864 in Pittsfield, MA.

38 M v. Louis Elsworth Laflin  was born on 23 Mar 1861 and died on 2 Sep 1922 at age 61.



Descendants of James Laflin (La Vallin)

8
Produced by Legacy

Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandchildren)

32.  Oliver Ellsworth Laflin  (Oliver Dewey 6, Roland 5, Mathew 4, Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1) was born on 4
Mar 1861 in Brooklyn, Kings, NY and died on 21 Nov 1951 at age 90.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1870 in Southwick, MA.

• He had a residence in 1880 in Moosic, PA.

Oliver married Inez Mary. Inez was born on 9 Nov 1862 in Columbia, PA and died on 30 Mar 1889 in Moosic, PA at age
26.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 39 M i. Oliver Hamlin Laflin  was born on 20 Aug 1886 in Moosic, PA and died on 24 Aug 1924 in Ashley, PA

at age 38.

Oliver next married Carrie Sarah Hamlin on 27 Mar 1888 in Luzerne, PA. Carrie was born on 30 Oct 1864 in
Bloomsburg, PA.  Another name for Carrie was Carolyn.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 40 F i. Jessie May Laflin  was born on 15 Jul 1889 in Taylor, PA and died in Ashley, PA.

41 M ii. Howard Dewey Laflin  was born on 30 Mar 1898 in Ashley, PA, died on 28 Feb 1925 in Pima County,
AZ at age 26, and was buried in Duryea, PA.

+ 42 M iii. Daniel Rowland Laflin  was born in May 1903 in Pennsylvania.

+ 43 M iv. Norman Laflin was born on 31 Jan 1907 in Lehigh, PA, died in 1941 at age 34, and was buried in
Springfield, NJ.



Descendants of James Laflin (La Vallin)

9
Produced by Legacy

Eighth Generation (5th Great-Grandchildren)

39.  Oliver Hamlin Laflin  (Oliver Ellsworth  7, Oliver Dewey 6, Roland 5, Mathew 4, Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1)
 was born on 20 Aug 1886 in Moosic, PA and died on 24 Aug 1924 in Ashley, PA at age 38.

Oliver married Mildred Guerriere. Mildred was born in 1897 and died in 1971 at age 74.

The child from this marriage was:
44 M i. Oliver E. Laflin II  was born in 1915 and died in 1998 at age 83.

Oliver married Lois Avirl Brown . Lois was born in 1923 and died in 2010 at age 87.

40.  Jessie May Laflin  (Oliver Ellsworth  7, Oliver Dewey 6, Roland 5, Mathew 4, Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1)
was born on 15 Jul 1889 in Taylor, PA and died in Ashley, PA.

Jessie married Russell E. Deschler in 1918 in New Jersey. Russell was born about 1897 in Pennsylvania.

The child from this marriage was:
45 F i. Jean Mildred Deschler  was born in 1925 in Port Richmond, NY and died on 1 Jan 1999 at age 74.

General Notes: Adopted

Jean married Walter Gene Tayburn. Walter was born on 30 Jun 1926 in Bedminster, NJ, died on 21 Feb
1998 at age 71, and was buried in Oxford, NJ.

42.  Daniel Rowland Laflin  (Oliver Ellsworth  7, Oliver Dewey 6, Roland 5, Mathew 4, Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1)
 was born in May 1903 in Pennsylvania.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1915 in Jersey City, NJ.

• He had a residence in 1930 in Roselle Park, NJ.

• He resided at 364 Princeton Ave in 1955 in Jersey City, N.J..

Daniel married Anna M. Burke. Anna was born about 1904 in New York.

Children from this marriage were:
46 F i. Anna Mae Laflin  was born on 17 Jun 1929 in Roselle Park, NJ and died on 22 Apr 2007 in Indiatlantic,

FL at age 77.

Anna married Eastman.

+ 47 M ii. Daniel Rowland Laflin Jr.  was born on 22 Mar 1932 in Roselle Park, NJ, died on 4 May 2013 in Palm
Bay, FL at age 81, and was buried in Scottsmore, FL.

+ 48 F iii. Eileen Helen Laflin was born on 11 Aug 1936 in Roselle Park, NJ, died on 11 Aug 2007 in Dunedin, FL
at age 71, and was buried in Curlew Hills Memory Gardens Palm Harbor, FL.

43.  Norman Laflin (Oliver Ellsworth  7, Oliver Dewey 6, Roland 5, Mathew 4, Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1)
was born on 31 Jan 1907 in Lehigh, PA, died in 1941 at age 34, and was buried in Springfield, NJ.

General Notes: There may be additional children

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1910 in Lehigh, PA.

• He had a residence in 1920 in Jersey City, NJ.

• He had a residence in 1930 in Jersey City, NJ.



Descendants of James Laflin (La Vallin)

10
Produced by Legacy

Norman married Edna. Edna was born about 1907 in Jersey City, NJ.

The child from this marriage was:
49 F i. Viola Laflin  was born about 1929 in Jersey City, NJ.



Descendants of James Laflin (La Vallin)

11
Produced by Legacy

Ninth Generation (6th Great-Grandchildren)

47.  Daniel Rowland Laflin Jr.  (Daniel Rowland  8, Oliver Ellsworth  7, Oliver Dewey 6, Roland 5, Mathew 4,
Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1) was born on 22 Mar 1932 in Roselle Park, NJ, died on 4 May 2013 in Palm Bay, FL at age
81, and was buried in Scottsmore, FL.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1940 in Jersey City, NJ.

Daniel married Marie Ellen. Marie was born on 18 Oct 1931 in Jersey City, NJ, died on 27 May 2017 in Melbourne, FL at
age 85, and was buried in Scottsmore, FL.

The child from this marriage was:
50 M i. Daniel John Laflin

48.  Eileen Helen Laflin  (Daniel Rowland  8, Oliver Ellsworth  7, Oliver Dewey 6, Roland 5, Mathew 4,
Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1) was born on 11 Aug 1936 in Roselle Park, NJ, died on 11 Aug 2007 in Dunedin, FL at age
71, and was buried in Curlew Hills Memory Gardens Palm Harbor, FL.

General Notes: She skated for Twin City Skating Association and Boulevard. Eileen married Karl Loeffler who was
also a skater.

Obituary

LOEFFLER Eileen Helen Loeffler Roller skating champion, 71 Mrs. Eileen Helen Loeffler, 71, of Dunedin, Fla., died
Aug. 11, 2007, at Tampa General Hospital. A memorial service will be Saturday, Aug. 18, 2007, at 12 p.m. at Curlew
Hills Memorial Gardens, Palm Harbor, Fla. www.curlewhills.com. Born in New Rochelle, Mrs. Loeffler came to
Dunedin in 1987 from Montville, N.J. She was a homemaker and a Catholic and attended Our Lady of Lourdes
Catholic Church. She was a National Roller Skating Champion from 1952 to 1954. She loved sewing, gardening and
orchids and was a world traveler. She will be remembered for her strong family values, her wisdom and for helping
others. Mrs. Loeffler is survived by her husband of 52 years, Karl; two sons, Bryan of Dunedin, Fla., and Raymond
of Mexico; her daughter, Linda Esposito of Vernon; a brother, Daniel Laflin of Melbourne, Fla., and 11 grandchildren.
She was preceded in death by her son, David, in 2003; her grandson, Evan, in 2006 and her sister, Anna Mae Eastman,
in April 2007.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1940 in Jersey City, NJ.

Eileen married Karl D. Loeffler on 17 Mar 1955 in Portsmouth, VA. Karl was born on 17 Mar 1933 in Paterson, NJ, died
on 9 Mar 2021 in Dunedin, FL at age 87, and was buried in Curlew Hills Memory Gardens Palm Harbor, FL.  Another name
for Karl was Carl.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 51 M i. Bryan K. Loeffler

+ 52 M ii. Raymond Loeffler

+ 53 F iii. Linda Loeffler

+ 54 M iv. David W. Loeffler was born on 9 Oct 1957 in New Jersey and died on 22 May 2003 in Dunedin, FL at
age 45.



Descendants of James Laflin (La Vallin)

12
Produced by Legacy

Tenth Generation (7th Great-Grandchildren)

51.  Bryan K. Loeffler  (Eileen Helen Laflin  9, Daniel Rowland  8, Oliver Ellsworth  7, Oliver Dewey 6, Roland 5,
Mathew 4, Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1)

Bryan married Marianne Coy.

Children from this marriage were:
55 M i. Teddy (?) Loeffler

56 F ii. Kristina Loeffler

Bryan next married Lisa Trotta.

The child from this marriage was:
57 F i. Bryanna Loeffler

52.  Raymond Loeffler  (Eileen Helen Laflin  9, Daniel Rowland  8, Oliver Ellsworth  7, Oliver Dewey 6, Roland 5,
Mathew 4, Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1)

Raymond married Marianna.

Children from this marriage were:
58 M i. Thomas Loeffler

59 F ii. Savannah Loeffler

60 M iii. Chris Loeffler

61 M iv. Evan Alexandar Loeffler  was born on 21 Jul 2006 in Tampa, FL, died on 18 Sep 2006 in Tampa, FL,
and was buried in Palm Harbor, FL.

62 F v. Kayla Loeffler

53.  Linda Loeffler  (Eileen Helen Laflin  9, Daniel Rowland  8, Oliver Ellsworth  7, Oliver Dewey 6, Roland 5, Mathew
4, Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1)

Linda married John R. Esposito.

Children from this marriage were:
63 F i. Kim Esposito

Kim married Clover.

64 M ii. Karl Esposito

54.  David W. Loeffler  (Eileen Helen Laflin  9, Daniel Rowland  8, Oliver Ellsworth  7, Oliver Dewey 6, Roland 5,
Mathew 4, Mathew 3, Charles 2, James 1) was born on 9 Oct 1957 in New Jersey and died on 22 May 2003 in Dunedin,
FL at age 45.

General Notes: Obituary

LOEFFLER, DAVID W. SR., 45 of Dunedin, died Thursday (May 22, 2003) at Morton Plant Hospital, Clearwater. He
was born in Dover, N J., and came here in 1998 from Pompton Plains, NJ. He owned a transportation company and was
a volunteer for the Pequannock Township Little League in New Jersey. Survivors include his parents, Karl and Eileen,
Dunedin; his wife, Doreen, Pompton Plains, N.J.; three sons, David Jr., Mike and Eric, all of Pompton Plains; two
brothers, Bryan, Dunedin and Raymond, Odessa; a sister, Linda Esposito, Odessa. Curlew Hills Funeral Home, Palm
Harbor.



Descendants of James Laflin (La Vallin)

13
Produced by Legacy

David married Doreen Adams.

Children from this marriage were:
65 M i. David Loeffler

David married Melissa Vitiello .

66 M ii. Michael Loeffler

67 M iii. Eric Loeffler



Name Index

14
Produced by Legacy

(No surname)

Agnes, 2

Eastman, 9

Edna, 9

Inez Mary, 8

Marianna, 12

Marie Ellen, 11

ADAMS

Doreen, 12

BREWSTER

Mary Minerva, 7

BROWN

Lois Avirl, 9

BROWNE

Mary Frances, 1

BULL

Ulyssess Grant, 7

BURKE

Anna M., 9

CASWELL

Fannie, 6

CLOVER

(No Given Name), 12

COY

Marianne, 12

CUMMINS

Martha, 3

DAWES

Chester Mitchell, 6

DESCHLER

Jean Mildred, 9

Russell E., 9

DEWEY

Dolly, 5

ESPOSITO

John R., 12

Karl, 12

Kim, 12

GUERRIERE

Mildred, 9

HAMLIN

Carrie Sarah, 8

HINMAN

Henrietta Armenia, 6

KING

Catherine, 6



Name Index

15
Produced by Legacy

LAFLIN

Ada, 6

Addison Henry, 4

Anna Mae, 9

Arthur, 7

Byron, 4, 6

Charles, 1, 2

Daniel John, 11

Daniel Rowland, 8, 9

Daniel Rowland Jr., 9, 11

Eileen Helen, 9, 11

Eliza, 6

Elizabeth, 2

Emma Estelle, 7

Fannie, 6

George, 5, 7

George Hinman, 6, 7

Georgina, 6

Grace, 7

Herman, 3

Howard Dewey, 8

Isabella White, 7

James, 3

Jessie May, 8, 9

Joseph, 2, 3

Louis Elsworth, 7

Lucy, 3

Luther, 4, 5

Lycurgis, 6

Mathew, 2, 3, 4, 7

Mathew William, 3

Matthew, 4, 5

Nancy, 3

Norman, 8, 9

Oliver Dewey, 5, 7

Oliver E. II, 9

Oliver Ellsworth, 7, 8

Oliver Hamlin, 8, 9

Parley, 3

Ralph Dewey, 5

Roland, 4, 5

Roland George, 5

Rowland Sylvester, 7

Sylvester Hall, 5

Viola, 10

William, 5



Name Index

16
Produced by Legacy

LAFLIN (LA VALLIN)

James, 1

LOEFFLER

Bryan K., 11, 12

Bryanna, 12

Chris, 12

David, 13

David W., 11, 12

Eric, 13

Evan Alexandar, 12

Karl D., 11

Kayla, 12

Kristina, 12

Linda, 11, 12

Michael, 13

Raymond, 11, 12

Savannah, 12

Teddy (?), 12

Thomas, 12

LOOMIS

Lucy, 3

RISING

James, 2

Lydia, 4

SYLVESTER

Sophronia, 4

TAYBURN

Walter Gene, 9

TROTTA

Lisa, 12

VITIELLO

Melissa, 13

WHITE

Isabella Elizabeth, 7

WILSON

Phebe, 3


